
 
 

CITY OF ESCONDIDO 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Public Improvement Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of this ____ 
day of _____________________, 2023 (“Effective Date”),  
 

Between:  CITY OF ESCONDIDO 
    a California municipal corporation 
    201 N. Broadway 
    Escondido, CA 92025 
    Attn: Stephanie Roman, P.E. 
    760-839-6290, ext. 7035 
    ("CITY") 
 

And:   Southland Paving, Inc. 
    a California corporation 
    361 N. Hale Ave. 
    Escondido, CA 92029 
    Attn: Richard Fleck 
    760-747-6895 
    ("CONTRACTOR"). 

(The CITY and CONTRACTOR each may be referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the 
“Parties.”) 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement for the performance of work relating 
to the Trunk Sewer Replacement Project (“Project”), occurring within public right-of-way or within public 
utility easements on properties generally located between the Hale Avenue Resource Recovery Facility 
(“HARRF”) and Quince Street over assessor’s parcel numbers (“APN”) 7723505242, 2350506500, 
2323721900, 2323722000, 7723237658, 2325420700, 2325422700, 2325420300, and 2320905400 
(“Property”), as further described herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, terms, and conditions 
set forth herein, and the mutual benefits derived therefrom, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

 
1. Project Documents.  The Notice Inviting Sealed Bids/Notice to Contractors, Instructions to Bidders, 

Bid Form, Designation of Subcontractors, Workers' Compensation Certificate, Change Orders, 
Shop Drawing Transmittals, Information Required of CONTRACTOR, Non-collusion Affidavit, 
Insurance Certificates, Guarantees, General Conditions, Supplementary General Conditions, 
Special Conditions, Plans, Drawings, Specifications, the Agreement, and all modifications, 
addenda, and amendments thereto (“Project Documents”) are incorporated herein by this reference 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 1 of 16



as if fully set forth herein.  The Project Documents are complementary, and what is called for by any 
one shall be as binding as if called for by all. 

 
2. Description and Performance of Work.  CONTRACTOR shall furnish all work described in Project 

Documents, which is incorporated herein by this reference (“Work”).  All Work to be performed and 
materials to be furnished shall be completed in a good workmanlike manner, free from defects, in 
strict accordance with the plans, drawings, specifications, and requirements set forth in the Project 
Documents and all provisions of this Agreement.   

 
3. Compensation.  In exchange for CONTRACTOR’s completion of the Work, the CITY shall pay, and 

CONTRACTOR shall accept in full, an amount not to exceed the sum of $8,482,904.64 (“Contract 
Price”).    CONTRACTOR shall be compensated only for performance of the Work described in this 
Agreement.  No compensation shall be provided for any other work or services without the CITY’s 
prior written consent. 

 
4. Term and Time of Performance.  CONTRACTOR shall commence work within one week from the 

CITY's notice to proceed.  CONTRACTOR shall diligently perform and complete the Work with 
professional quality and technical accuracy within 440 calendar days following the CITY’s notice to 
proceed (“Completion Date”).  Extension of terms or time of performance shall be subject to the 
CITY’s sole discretion. 

 
5. Time Is of the Essence.  If the Work is not completed by the Completion Date, it is understood that 

the CITY will suffer damage.  It being impractical and infeasible to determine the amount of actual 
damage, in accordance with Government Code section 53069.85, the Parties agree that 
CONTRACTOR shall pay to the CITY as fixed and liquidated damages, and not as a penalty, the 
sum of $1,500 per day for each calendar day of delay until the Work is completed and accepted 
(“Liquidated Damages Amount”).  The Liquidated Damages Amount shall be deducted from any 
payments due to, or that become due to, CONTRACTOR.  CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR'S 
surety shall be liable for the Liquidated Damages Amount.   

 
6. Insurance Requirements. 

 
a. CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain, at its own cost, during the entire term of this 

Agreement, insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property that may arise 
from or in connection with the performance of the Work, and the results of such Work, by 
CONTRACTOR, its agents, representatives, employees, or subcontractors.  Insurance coverage 
shall be at least as broad as the following: 
 
(1) Commercial General Liability.  Insurance Services Office (“ISO”) Form CG 0001 11188 

covering Commercial General Liability on an “occurrence” basis, including products and 
completed operations, property damage, bodily injury (including emotional distress), 
sickness, disease, or death of any person other than the CONTRACTOR's employees, 
and personal and advertising injury, and damages because of injury or destruction of 
tangible property, including loss of use resulting there from, with limits no less than 
$3,000,000 combined single limit coverage per occurrence for bodily injury and property 
damage; or, if a general aggregate limit is applicable, either: (i) the general aggregate limit 
shall specifically apply to the project identified in the bid specifications or to the location of 
such project which is the subject of these bid specifications with coverage to be no less 
than $3,000,000, or (ii) the general aggregate shall be at least $3,000,000 combined single 
limit coverage per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.  
 

(2) Automobile Liability.  ISO Form CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if CONTRACTOR 
has no owned autos, hired (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), including damages 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 2 of 16



because of bodily injury, death of a person, or property damage arising out of the 
ownership, maintenance, or use of a motor vehicle, all mobile equipment, and vehicles 
moving under CONTRACTOR’s control and engaged in the Work, with limits no less than 
$3,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage. 
 

(3) Workers’ Compensation.  Workers' Compensation as required by the State of California, 
with Statutory Limits, and Employer’s Liability Insurance with limits of no less than 
$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease. 
 

(4) If CONTRACTOR maintains broader coverage and/or higher limits than the minimums 
otherwise required by this Agreement, the CITY requires and shall be entitled to the 
broader coverage and/or the higher limits maintained by CONTRACTOR. 
 

b. Each insurance policy required by this Agreement must be acceptable to the City Attorney and 
shall meet the following requirements: 
 
(1) Compliance with General Condition Requirements.  Insurance coverage shall comply with 

and meet all requirements set forth in Article 5.2 of General Conditions 
  

(2) Acceptability of Insurers.  Insurance coverage must be provided by an insurer authorized 
to conduct business in the state of California with a current A.M. Best’s rating of no less 
than A-:VII, or as approved by the CITY. 
 

(3) Additional Insured Status.  Both the Commercial General Liability and the Automobile 
Liability policies must name the CITY (including its officials, officers, agents, employees, 
and volunteers) specifically as an additional insured under the policy on a separate 
endorsement page.  The Commercial General Liability additional insured endorsement 
shall be at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85, or if not available, through the 
addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38, and CG 20 37 if a later 
edition is used.  The Automobile Liability additional insured endorsement shall be at least 
as broad as ISO Form CA 20 01. 
 

(4) Primary Coverage.  CONTRACTOR’s insurance coverage shall be primary coverage at 
least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 with respect to the CITY, its officials, officers, 
agents, employees, and volunteers.  Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the 
CITY, its officials, officers, agents, employees, or volunteers shall be in excess of 
CONTRACTOR’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 
 

(5) Notice of Cancellation.  Each insurance policy shall provide that coverage shall not be 
canceled, except with prior written notice to the CITY.  
 

(6) Subcontractors.  If applicable, CONTRACTOR shall require and verify that all 
subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated within this 
Agreement, and CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the CITY (including its officials, officers, 
agents, employees, and volunteers) is an additional insured on any insurance required 
from a subcontractor. 
 

(7) Waiver of Subrogation.  CONTRACTOR hereby grants to the CITY a waiver of any right 
to subrogation that any insurer of CONTRACTOR may acquire against the CITY by virtue 
of the payment of any loss under such insurance.  CONTRACTOR agrees to obtain any 
endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this 
subsection shall apply regardless of whether or not the CITY has received a waiver of 
subrogation endorsement from the insurer.  Any Workers’ Compensation policy required 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 3 of 16



by this Agreement shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of the CITY for 
all work performed by the CONTRACTOR, its agents, representatives, employees and 
subcontractors. 
 

(8) Self-Insurance.  CONTRACTOR may, with the CITY’s prior written consent, fulfill some or 
all of the insurance requirements contained in this Agreement under a plan of self-
insurance.  CONTRACTOR shall only be permitted to utilize such self-insurance if, in the 
opinion of the CITY, CONTRACTOR’s (i) net worth and (ii) reserves for payment of claims 
of liability against CONTRACTOR are sufficient to adequately compensate for the lack of 
other insurance coverage required by this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR’s utilization of self-
insurance shall not in any way limit the liabilities assumed by CONTRACTOR pursuant to 
this Agreement. 
 

(9) Self-Insured Retentions.  Self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the 
CITY.    
 

c. Verification of Coverage.  At the time CONTRACTOR executes this Agreement, CONTRACTOR 
shall provide the CITY with original Certificates of Insurance including all required amendatory 
endorsements (or copies of the applicable policy language effecting the insurance coverage 
required by this Agreement), which shall meet all requirements under this Agreement.  The CITY 
reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, 
including endorsements required by this Agreement, at any time.   
 

d. Special Risks or Circumstances.  The CITY reserves the right, at any point during the term of 
this Agreement, to modify the insurance requirements in this Agreement, including limits, based 
on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other special circumstances.   
 

e. No Limitation of Obligations.  The insurance requirements within this Agreement, including the 
types and limits of insurance coverage CONTRACTOR must maintain, and any approval of such 
insurance by the CITY, are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the 
liabilities and obligations otherwise assumed by CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement, 
including but not limited to any provisions within this Agreement concerning indemnification. 
 

f. Compliance.  Failure to comply with any of the insurance requirements in this Agreement, 
including but not limited to a lapse in any required insurance coverage during the term of this 
Agreement, shall be a material breach of this Agreement.  Compliance by CONTRACTOR with 
the requirement to carry insurance and furnish certificates, policies, Additional Insured 
Endorsement and Declarations Page evidencing the same shall not relieve the CONTRACTOR 
from liability assumed under any provision of this Agreement, including, without limitation, the 
obligation to defend and indemnify the CTY and the City Engineer.  In the event that 
CONTRACTOR fails to comply with any insurance requirement set forth in this Agreement, in 
addition to any other remedies the CITY may have, the CITY may, at its sole option, (i) 
immediately terminate this Agreement; or (ii) order CONTRACTOR to stop Work under this 
Agreement and/or withhold any payment that becomes due to CONTRACTOR until 
CONTRACTOR demonstrates compliance with the insurance requirements in this Agreement.  

 
7. Indemnification, Duty to Defend, and Hold Harmless. 
 

a. CONTRACTOR (including CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees, and subcontractors, if any) 
shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the CITY, its officials, officers, agents, employees, 
and volunteers from and against any and all claims, demands, actions, causes of action, 
proceedings (including but not limited to legal and administrative proceedings of any kind), suits, 
fines, penalties, judgments, orders, levies, costs, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages, or 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 4 of 16



injuries, in law or equity, including without limitation the payment of all consequential damages 
and attorney’s fees and other related litigation costs and expenses (collectively, “Claims”), of 
every nature caused by, arising out of, or in connection with CONTRACTOR’s (including 
CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees, and subcontractors, if any) Work pursuant to this 
Agreement or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained herein, except where 
caused by the active negligence, sole negligence, or willful misconduct of the CITY. 
 

b. CONTRACTOR (including CONTRACTOR’s agents, employees, and subcontractors, if any) 
shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the CITY, its officials, officers, agents, employees, 
and volunteers from and against any and all Claims caused by, arising under, or resulting from 
any violation, or claim of violation, of the San Diego Municipal Storm Water Permit (Order No. 
R9-2013-0001, as amended) of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Region 9, 
San Diego, that the CITY might suffer, incur, or become subject to by reason of, or occurring as 
a result of, or allegedly caused by, any Work performed pursuant to this Agreement. 
 

c. All terms and provisions within this Section 7 shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 
 

8. Bonds.  
 

a. CONTRACTOR shall furnish and deliver to the CITY, simultaneously with the execution of this 
Agreement, the following surety bonds: 
 
(1) Faithful Performance Bond.  CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the CITY a surety bond in an 

amount equal to the Contract Price as security for faithful performance of this Agreement. 
 

(2) Labor and Materials Bond.  CONTRACTOR shall furnish to the CITY a surety bond in an 
amount equal to the Contract Price as security for payment to persons performing labor 
and furnishing materials in connection with the Project.  

 
b. All bonds furnished to the CITY pursuant to this Agreement shall be in the form set forth herein 

and approved by the City Attorney. 
 

c. All bonds shall be executed by sureties that are named in the current list of "Companies Holding 
Certificates of Authority as Acceptable Sureties on Federal bonds and as Acceptable Reinsuring 
Companies" as published in Circular 570 (amended) by the Audit Staff, Bureau of Government 
Financial Operations, U.S. Treasury Department.  All bonds signed by an agent must be 
accompanied by a certified copy of such agent's authority to act. 
 

d. If the surety on any bond furnished by the CONTRACTOR is declared bankrupt or becomes 
insolvent or its right to do business is terminated in any state where any part of the Work is 
located, the CONTRACTOR shall, within seven days thereafter, substitute another bond and 
surety, which must be acceptable to the CITY.  No portion of the Work shall be performed without 
bonds, in a form and issued by a surety acceptable to the City.  If one or more of such bonds 
shall, at any time, not be in full force and effect, CONTRACTOR shall immediately cease 
performance of the Work until CONTRACTOR is in full compliance with the bonding 
requirements of this Agreement and California law.  All delays and costs incurred or resulting 
from such occurrence shall be to the exclusive account of CONTRACTOR.  Failure of the 
CONTRACTOR to promptly cure any failure to have the necessary bonds in full force and effect 
shall be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement. 
 

e. All bonds shall be obtained from surety companies that are duly licensed or authorized in the 
State of California. Such surety companies shall also meet any additional requirements and 
qualifications as may be provided in the Supplementary General Conditions. 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 5 of 16



9. Substitution of Securities.  This Agreement is subject to California Public Contract Code section 
22300, which permits the substitution of securities for any monies withheld by the CITY to ensure 
performance of this Agreement. At the request and expense of the CONTRACTOR, securities 
equivalent to the amount withheld shall be deposited with the CITY, or with a state- or federally-
chartered bank in this state as the escrow agent, who shall then pay those moneys to 
CONTRACTOR.  Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of the Work, such securities shall 
be returned to the CONTRACTOR. 

10. Contractor Default.  In the event CONTRACTOR, for a period of 10 calendar days after receipt of 
written demand from the CITY to do so (“Cure Period”), fails to furnish tools, equipment, or labor in 
the necessary quantity or quality required by this Agreement, or fails to prosecute the Work and all 
parts thereof in a diligent and workmanlike manner, or after commencing to do so within the Cure 
Period, fails to continue to do so, then the CITY in its sole discretion may exclude the 
CONTRACTOR from the Property, or any portion thereof, and take exclusive possession of the 
Property or any portion thereof, together with all material and equipment thereon, and may complete 
the Work or any portion of the Work, either by (i) furnishing the necessary tools, equipment, labor, 
or materials; or (ii) letting the unfinished portion of the work, or any portion thereof, to another 
contractor; or (iii) demanding the surety hire another contractor; or (iv) any combination of such 
methods.  The CITY’s procuring of the completion of the Work, or the portion of the Work taken over 
by the CITY, shall be a charge against the CONTRACTOR and may be deducted from any money 
due or to become due to CONTRACTOR from the CITY, or the CONTRACTOR shall pay the CITY 
the amount of such charge, or the portion thereof unsatisfied.  The sureties provided for under this 
Agreement shall become liable for payment if CONTRACTOR fails to pay in full any such cost 
incurred by the CITY.  The permissible charges for any such procurement of the completion of the 
Work include actual costs and fees incurred to third party individuals and entities (including but not 
limited to consultants, attorneys, inspectors, and designers) and actual costs incurred by the CITY 
for the increased dedication of time of the CITY’s employees to the Project. 

11. Other Legal Requirements Incorporated.  Each and every provision of law and clause required by 
law to be inserted in this Agreement or its attachments shall be deemed to be inserted herein, and 
this Agreement shall be read and enforced as though such law or clause were included herein, and 
if through mistake or otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not currently inserted, then 
upon application of either Party, the Agreement shall forthwith be physically amended to make such 
insertion or correction, without further changes to the remainder of the Agreement. 

12. Merger Clause.  This Agreement, together with its attachments or other documents described or 
incorporated herein, if any, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the CITY and 
CONTRACTOR concerning the subject of this Agreement and supersedes and replaces all prior 
negotiations, understandings, or proposed agreements, written or oral, except as otherwise 
provided herein.  In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and any of 
its attachments or related documents, if any, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail. 

13. Attorney’s Fees and Costs.  In any action to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement, 
the prevailing Party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs. 

14. Independent Contractor.  CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor, and no agency or 
employment relationship is created by the execution of this Agreement. 

15. Amendment.  This Agreement shall not be amended except in a writing signed by the CITY and 
CONTRACTOR, and pursuant to action of the Escondido City Council. 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 6 of 16



16. Anti-Waiver Clause.  None of the provisions of this Agreement shall be waived by the CITY because 
of previous failure to insist upon strict performance, nor shall any provision be waived because any 
other provision has been waived by the CITY, in whole or in part. 

17. Severability.  This Agreement shall be performed and shall be enforceable to the full extent allowed 
by applicable law, and the illegality, invalidity, waiver, or unenforceability of any provision of this 
Agreement shall not affect the legality, validity, applicability, or enforceability of the remaining 
provisions of this Agreement. 

18. Governing Law.  This Agreement and all rights and obligations arising out of it shall be construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California.  Venue for any action arising from this Agreement 
shall be conducted only in the state or federal courts of San Diego County, California. 

19. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed on separate counterparts, each of which shall be 
an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.  Delivery 
of an executed signature page of this Agreement by electronic means, including an attachment to 
an email, shall be effective as delivery of an executed original.  The Agreement on file with the City 
is the copy of the Agreement that shall take precedence if any differences exist between or among 
copies or counterparts of the Agreement. 

20. Provisions Cumulative.  The foregoing provisions are cumulative to, in addition to, and not in 
limitation of any other rights or remedies available to the CITY. 

21. Business License.  CONTRACTOR shall obtain a City of Escondido Business License prior to 
execution of this Agreement and shall maintain such Business License throughout the term of this 
Agreement. 

22. Compliance with Laws, Permits, and Licenses.  CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and 
comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, statutes, codes, ordinances, regulations, 
rules, and other legal requirements in effect during the term of this Agreement.  This shall include, 
but shall not be limited to, all California Labor Code laws regarding payment of prevailing wages 
and all OSHA regulations.  CONTRACTOR shall obtain any and all permits, licenses, and other 
authorizations necessary to perform the work under this Agreement.  Neither the CITY, nor any 
elected or appointed boards, officers, officials, employees, or agents of the CITY, shall be liable, at 
law or in equity, as a result of any failure of CONTRACTOR to comply with this section. 

23. Prevailing Wages and Department of Industrial Relations Compliance.  Pursuant to California Labor 
Code section 1770 et seq., CONTRACTOR agrees that a prevailing rate and scale of wages, in 
accordance with applicable laws, shall be paid in performing this Agreement.  CONTRACTOR shall 
keep itself informed of and comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, statutes, codes, 
ordinances, regulations, rules, and other legal requirements pertaining to the payment of prevailing 
wages, including but not limited to the keeping of certified payroll records, overtime pay, employment 
of apprentices, and workers' compensation coverage, as further set forth in the General Conditions.  
CONTRACTOR shall file the required workers' compensation certificate before commencing work 
under this Agreement.  This project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the 
Department of Industrial Relations. CONTRACTOR shall post all job site notices required by 
regulation.  CONTRACTOR, as well as any subcontractors, shall be registered pursuant to 
California Labor Code section 1725.5 to be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal (subject 
to the requirements of Public Contract Code section 4104), or engage in the performance of any 
public works contract subject to the requirements of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 of the California 
Labor Code.  Neither the CITY, nor any elected or appointed boards, officers, officials, employees, 
or agents of the CITY, shall be liable, at law or in equity, as a result of any failure of CONTRACTOR 
to comply with this section. 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 7 of 16



24. Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986.  CONTRACTOR shall keep itself informed of and shall 
comply with the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (“IRCA”).  CONTRACTOR represents 
and warrants that all of its employees and the employees of any subcontractor retained by 
CONTRACTOR who perform any portion of the Work under this Agreement are and will be 
authorized to perform the Work in full compliance with the IRCA.  CONTRACTOR affirms that as a 
licensed contractor and employer in the State of California, all new employees must produce proof 
of eligibility to work in the United States within the first three days of employment and that only 
employees legally eligible to work in the United States will perform the Work.  CONTRACTOR 
agrees to comply with the IRCA before commencing any portion of the Work, and continuously 
throughout the performance of the Work and the term of this Agreement. 

25. Effective Date.  Unless a different date is provided in this Agreement, the effective date of this 
Agreement shall be the latest date of execution set forth by the names of the signatories below. 

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS) 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 8 of 16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed by the Parties or their duly authorized 
representatives as of the Effective Date: 
 
 
 
 CITY OF ESCONDIDO 
 
 
 
Date:  __________________ ___________________________________ 
 Dane White, Mayor 

 
  
 
 SOUTHLAND PAVING, INC. 
 
 
 
Date:  __________________ ___________________________________ 
 Signature 

 
 ___________________________________ 
 Name & Title (please print) 
 

___________________________________ 
Contractor's License No. 

 
___________________________________ 
Tax ID/Social Security No. 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
MICHAEL R. MCGUINNESS, City Attorney 
 
BY: __________________________ 
 
 
 

THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST QUALIFIED PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES. 
 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 9 of 16



Bond No.: _______________ 
     Premium: _______________ 

 
 
 
 

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND 
 
 
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, 
 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Escondido, State of California, and Southland 
Paving, Inc., a California corporation (“Principal”), have entered into that certain Public 
Improvement Agreement dated     (“Agreement,” hereby referred to and made 
a part hereof), whereby Principal has agreed to install and complete certain designated public 
improvements associated with the Trunk Sewer Replacement Project.   

 
WHEREAS, the Principal is required under the terms of the Agreement to furnish a bond 

for the faithful performance of the Agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and __________, a ______________ organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of California and authorized to act as a surety in the State 
of California (“Surety”), are held and firmly bound unto the City of Escondido, a California 
municipal corporation (“City”) in the penal sum of eight million four hundred eighty-two thousand 
nine hundred four dollars and sixty-four cents ($8,482,904.64), lawful money of the United States 
of America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
successors, executors, and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 
 

THE CONDITION of this obligation is such that if the Principal, or its heirs, executors, 
administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly 
keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and provisions in the Agreement and any alteration 
thereof made as therein provided, on its part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the 
manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall 
indemnify and save harmless the City, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, 
then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and 
effect. 

 
As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified 

therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable 
attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as 
costs and included in any judgment rendered. 
 

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or 
addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the 
specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and 
the Surety hereby waives notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to 
the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications. 
 

 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 10 of 16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and 
Surety above named, as of this ________ day of __________________, 20__. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Name of Principal 
 
_________________________________ 
Address of Principal 
 

By: __________________________________________ 
Signature of Person Signing on Behalf of Principal 

 
__________________________________________ 
Name of Person Signing on Behalf of Principal 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title of Person Signing on Behalf of Principal 

 
 
   
_________________________________ 
Name of Surety 
 
_________________________________ 
Address of Surety 
 

By: __________________________________________ 
Signature of Person Signing on Behalf of Surety 

 
__________________________________________ 
Name of Person Signing on Behalf of Surety 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title of Person Signing on Behalf of Surety 

 
  

  

(ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF EXECUTION BY PRINCIPALS AND SURETY MUST BE ATTACHED.) 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
MICHAEL R. MCGUINNESS, City Attorney 
 
BY: _____________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 11 of 16



Bond No.: _______________ 
     Premium: _______________ 

 
 
 
 

LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND 
 
 
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, 
 

WHEREAS, The City Council of the City of Escondido, State of California, and Southland 
Paving, Inc., a California corporation (“Principal”), have entered into a that certain Public 
Improvement Agreement dated ______________________ (“Agreement,” hereby referred to and 
made a part hereof), whereby Principal has agreed to install and complete certain designated 
public improvements associated with the Trunk Sewer Replacement Project.   

 
WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, the Principal is required before entering 

upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of 
Escondido, a California municipal corporation (“City”), to secure the claims to which reference is 
made in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and __________, a ______________ organized and 

existing under the laws of the State of California and authorized to act as a surety in the State of 
California (“Surety”), are held firmly bound unto the City and all contractors, subcontractors, 
laborers, material suppliers, and other persons employed in the performance of the Agreement 
and referred to in Title 3 (commencing with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code 
in the sum of eight million four hundred eighty-two thousand nine hundred four dollars and sixty-
four cents ($8,482,904.64), lawful money of the United States of America, for materials furnished 
or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with 
respect to this work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the 
amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition 
to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable 
attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing this obligation, to be awarded and 
fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. 

 
It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any 

and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 3 (commencing 
with Section 9000) of Part 6 of Division 4 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them 
or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

 
If the condition of this bond is fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and 

void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect. 
 
The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or 

addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the 
specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and 
it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 12 of 16



 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and 
Surety above named, as of this ______ day of ______________, 20__. 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Name of Principal 
 
_________________________________ 
Address of Principal 
 

By: __________________________________________ 
Signature of Person Signing on Behalf of Principal 

 
__________________________________________ 
Name of Person Signing on Behalf of Principal 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title of Person Signing on Behalf of Principal 

 
  
 
   
_________________________________ 
Name of Surety 
 
_________________________________ 
Address of Surety 
 

By: __________________________________________ 
Signature of Person Signing on Behalf of Surety 

 
__________________________________________ 
Name of Person Signing on Behalf of Surety 
 
__________________________________________ 
Title of Person Signing on Behalf of Surety 

 
  

  

(ACKNOWLEDGMENTS OF EXECUTION BY PRINCIPALS AND SURETY MUST BE ATTACHED.) 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
MICHAEL R. MCGUINNESS, City Attorney 
 
BY: __________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 13 of 16



CITY OF ESCONDIDO BUSINESS LICENSE 
 
In accordance with Municipal Code Chapter 16, the successful bidder is required to obtain 
a City of Escondido Business License prior to execution of contract. 
 
The following information must be submitted to the City Clerk prior to execution of 
contract: 

City of Escondido Business License No. ___________________________ 

Expiration Date ______________________________________________ 

Name of Licensee ____________________________________________ 

 __________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 14 of 16



WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE 
 
If self-insured for Workers’ Compensation, the Contractor shall execute the following form 
as required by the California Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861: 

 
I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which 
requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' 
compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the 
provisions of the Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861, and I will comply 
with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of the 
contract. 

 
Southland Paving, Inc. 

 
 
Date:  __________________ ___________________________________ 
 Signature 

 
 ___________________________________ 
 Name & Title (please print) 
 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 15 of 16



SAMPLE NOTICE  
 

(Required Under General Conditions, Article 6.1.B) 
 

TO THE PEOPLE ON THIS STREET: 

WITHIN THE NEXT FEW DAYS, WORK WILL BE STARTED ON THE FOLLOWING PROJECT: 

TRUNK SEWER REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

The work may cause some inconvenience, but will be of permanent benefit. 

We shall appreciate your cooperation in the following matters: 

1. Please be alert when driving or walking in the construction area. 

2. Tools, materials and equipment are attractive to children.  For the safety of 
the children, please keep them away. 

3. Please report all inconvenience to the jobsite superintendent, or to Randy 
Manns, City of Escondido - Utilities Construction Project Manager, 760-839-
6290, Ext. 7031.  The name and phone number of the contractor are given 
below. 

This work is being performed for the City of Escondido by: 
Southland Paving, Inc. 
(Superintendent Name) 
(Phone Number) 
We will endeavor to complete this work as rapidly as possible and with a minimum of 
inconvenience to you. 

 
 

Resolution No. 2023-12 
Exhibit "A" 

Page 16 of 16


	01.25.23 R2023-17 PIA ETSR_Add 1-5.pdf
	01.25.23 R2023-17 EXH A BL_Add 3
	CITY OF ESCONDIDO BUSINESS LICENSE
	In accordance with Municipal Code Chapter 16, the successful bidder is required to obtain a City of Escondido Business License prior to execution of contract.

	01.25.23 R2023-17 EXH A FP Bond_Add 1
	Bond No.: _______________
	FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

	01.25.23 R2023-17 EXH A LM Bond_Add 2
	Bond No.: _______________

	01.25.23 R2023-17 EXH A SN_Add 5
	01.25.23 R2023-17 EXH A WC_Add 4
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE


	02.08.23 R2023-12 EXH A_Adds 1-5.pdf
	02.08.23 R2023-12 EXH A BL_Add 3
	CITY OF ESCONDIDO BUSINESS LICENSE
	In accordance with Municipal Code Chapter 16, the successful bidder is required to obtain a City of Escondido Business License prior to execution of contract.

	02.08.23 R2023-12 EXH A FP Bond_Add 1
	Bond No.: _______________
	FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

	02.08.23 R2023-12 EXH A LM Bond_Add 2
	Bond No.: _______________

	02.08.23 R2023-12 EXH A SN_Add 5
	02.08.23 R2023-12 EXH A WC_Add 4
	WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE



